MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

CHAP. 228

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

the appellant has no such place of business within the State, to the Superior Court in Kennebec County. The appellant shall, when such appeal is taken, file an affidavit stating his reasons of for appeal and serve a copy thereof on the commissioner, and in the hearing of the appeal shall be confined to the reasons of for appeal set forth in such affidavit. Jurisdiction is granted to the Superior Court to hear and determine such appeals and to enter such order and decrees as the nature of the case may require. The decision of said court upon all questions of fact shall be final. Decisions shall be certified to the commissioner.

In addition to the penalty of a suspension or revocation of registration, any person firm, corporation or partnership who violates any of the provisions mentioned in this section violating this chapter, except for subsection 2 of this section or who offers any resistance to carrying out this chapter, except for subsection 2 of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and if convicted thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$25 \$10 nor more than \$100 \$500, or by imprisonment for not more than 3 months, or by both. After deductions of court costs such fines shall be credited to the General Fund.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 227

AN ACT Relating to Meridian Lines and Standards of Length in Aroostook County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 1157, amended. Section 1157 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'§ 1157. Exception

This chapter shall not apply to the County of Kennebec and the County of Aroostook.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 228

AN ACT Providing for Holding District Court for Western Aroostook at Van Buren.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 4, § 153, sub-§ 3, amended. The last sentence of subsection 3 of section 153 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The District Court for Western Aroostook shall be held at Madawaska for criminal and civil business and at Fort Kent and Van Buren solely for criminal business.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 4, § 154, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 154 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 231

'1. First District. The first district consists of the divisions of Eastern Aroostook (Caribou) and Western Aroostook (Madawaska and, Fort Kent and Van Buren).'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 229

AN ACT Relating to Lighting of Premises Licensed for Sale of Liquor to be Consumed on the Premises.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 854, repealed and replaced. Section 854 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'§ 854. Lighting of premises

All parts of the premises licensed for sale of liquor to be consumed on the premises shall be adequately lighted, as determined by the use of a light meter, but no less than 2 foot candle measurement. The commission shall issue rules and regulations to permit lower lighting levels during periods of entertainment.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 230

AN ACT Relating to Location of Voters' Marks on Ballots.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 21, § 925, sub-§ 2, ¶ C, repealed. Paragraph C of subsection 2 of section 925 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows:
 - 'C. Improper location of mark. If a voter fails to mark his ballot so that the intersection of the cross or the apex of the check mark is within the proper square, the mark is ineffective and his vote for the candidate or question concerned must not be counted.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 231

AN ACT to Authorize State Participation in Federally Aided Health Facilities Programs.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and